
CONTEMPLATED LIST OF WITNESSES FOR 
THE CASE IN CHIEF IN THE TRIAL OF 
SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN

Witnesses Who^bserved 
Sirhan Bishara Sirhan 
At the Pasadena City 
College JS& fete ria On The 
Evening of June 4, 1^68

' Marouf Badran x 
Abdo Malkl 
Gaymoa rd Miswi 
Anwar Say^h z

Witnesses Who Observed 
Sirhan Bishara Sirhan 
At The Fish Canyon Firing 
Range, Monrovia, California 
On June 4, 1968

Everett Buckner 
Henry Carreon 
David Montellano 
Mike Saccoman 
Claudia Williams 
Ronald Williams

Witnesses Present At the 
Ambassador Hotel On The 
Night of June 4, 1968, 
and/or Early Morning Of 
June 5, 1968 

William Barry 
Harold Burba 
Frank Burns 
Vincent Di Pierro 
Angelo Di Pieri/>
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CONTEMPLATED LIST OF WITNESSES FOR 
THE CASE IN CHIEF IN THE TRIAL OP 
SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN ’

Jack Ga11Ivan 
Roosevelt Grier 
Rafer Johnson 
Robert Klase 
Edward Minasian 
Martin Patsusky 
Jesus Perez 
George Plimpton 
,Juan Romero 
Judy Royer 
Karl Ueeker 
Jesse Unruh 
Lisa Urso

Contemplated Witnesses To 
Testify To Weapon Used 
By. Sirhan Bishara Sirhan

A. L. Coffe^ x 
James Clarence Pine/a 
Albert -Leslie Hem x 
Mrs. Albert Leslie He/tz 
Mrs. Dana WestW'x 
George Erhard 
William E. Peirce

Photographers Present At The 
Hotel Who Will -Testify______

v Bon Bennett 
/Bill Eppridge

Other Witness To Be
Summoned

Alvin Clark - Refuse Collector at Sirhan*s 
residence

This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
and is loaned to you* agency; it and its contents are not 
to be distributed outside your agency.
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PD-je (Rev. 5.22-64) 

' F B I

Date: 12/13/68

Transmit the following in__________-_____ .___________________ —
* (Type plaintext or wM

Via,_______ AIRTELAIR MATE  
• (Priority)

TO: I DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)
FrOjW SAC, IOS ANGELES (56-156)

RE:- 7 J .KENSALT '
00: Los Angeles

Re Los Angeles airtel to the Bureau and Los 
Angeles letterhead memorandum, both dated 12/3/68.

! Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of a
letterhead memorandum setting forth the contemplated list 
of witnesses -for the case in chief which the office of the 

Xos‘Angeles County 'District"Attorney anticipated using for 
the forthcoming trial of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN.

The trial has been schedules to commence 1/7/69, 
and according to Assistant Los Angeles County District 
Attorney DAVID FITTS, one of the three members of the 

- prosecutive team Wo was contacted on 12/10/68, the names 
appearing in the enclosed letterhead- memorandum, were 
included in the previous list submitted to the Bureau with
the exception of the following: 

ANGELO -DI HERj/ 
RON BENNETT 
BILL EFPRW^ 
K. L. COFm s 
JAMES CLARENCE PINEDA

ALBERT LESLIS IIE^Z
Mrs. ALBERT LESLIE HER^Z' 
Mrs. DANA W/TLA/E * 
GEORGE ERHARD ,
WILLIAM Ey' 
ALVIN CLARK 

1- Bureau (Ends. 6) 
2/- LosMmgeles 
Rj Ji/l^/fr^*——”*'*”—*—“

Approved: Sent
Special Agent in Charge

(Pasadena Gun Shop Employee 
who prepared receipt for 
sale of pistol. 8/10/6% 
used by SIRHAN)

SACKED 
INFIXED

M Per



LA 56-156

FITTS also advised that on 12/10/68, a conf^ren^e 
was held with, the prosecutive staff and GRANT C. COOPER, 
one of SIRHAN’s attorneys* During the conference -it .was 
suggested by COOPER that a polygraph examination be afforded 
to SIRHAN restricted to questions concerning any possible 
conspiratorial aspect to this investigation. COOPER suggested 
this with the understanding that anything obtained from such 
an.examination would not be used against SIRHAN in his trial. 
Further, that anything COOPER desired to use in defense of 
SIRHAN at any subsequent executive clemency hearing could be 
used.

COOPER further suggested that thepossibility of 
a nolle conteZdre plea be entered in SIRHAN’s behalf with 
respect to tne five counts he is charged with in addition 
to the assassination of ROBERT F. KENNEDY.

COOPER further expressed a desire for further 
psychiatric and/or physiological examinations of SIRHAN. 
He further suggested a possibility of an exchange of 
information with respect to the medical bindings.

COOPER further submittedyfor consideration of the 
prosecutive staff a possible1 guilty plea in behalf of SIRHAN 
after the jury is selected and sworn In. This procedure would 
then, according to COOPER’S desires, obviate the necessity 
of a trial to determine guilt. The jury would then merely 
hear evidence to determine the degree of penalty following the 
guilty plea.

FITTS advised further that during their conversation 
COOPER made reference to SIRHAN having been in Corona, California, 
on the Sundaypreoeeding, the assassination^/2/68. COOPER did 
not enlarge upon the allusion to the above date, nor was he 
questioned about it. According to FITTS, nothing has been 
developed to date in any investigative efforts which has 
possibly or suggestively placed SIRHAN in Corona, California 
on 6/2/08. Further, investigation by the Los Angeles Division 
has not placed SIRHAN in Corona, California, on that date.



OPTIONAL FORM NO. W ^k 5010-W
MAY 1962 EDITION
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :

FROM :

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGEIES (56-156) date: 12/16/68

SA FREDRICK E* BECKER

KENSALT
Re Los Angeles memo of SA WILLIAM E. WHITE, jested .

n/i/68. ^ ^./cie^X 4- x>^Ze<e4L^
On 11/12/68 telephone ndmber 65U-2205 was determined 

to be an unworking number*

On 11/12/68 a check failed to reflect any telephone 
listing for a DONALD CLARK on Kirkwood Drive in Los Angeles.

On 11/19/68 RICHARD E. TAY^, 8U60 Colecrest Drive, 
Los Angeles advised that he owns the residence at 81|61| Kirk­
wood Drive, Los Angeles* He stated that during February to 
June 1968 one.JOHN WHITE, telephone 654-2705, resided at 
8464 Kirkwood Drive and rented from him* TAYLOR stated the 
name DONALD CLARK is completely unknown to him and he, CLARK, 
has not resided at the Kirkwood address* TAYLOR stated that 
the description of CLARK in no way matches the description of 
any person known to him* TAYLOR advised WHITES*s present 
whereabouts are unknown and there has been anbther male occu-
pant rent at the Kirkwood address between June and July and 
.at present the^house is rented by two females* TAYLOR advised 
he has never met any one fitting CLARK*s description or using 
the name of DONALD CLARK. >

On 12/2/68,’JIM FARNBERG, Manager, Employer*s Clearing 
House Agency, Inc.* 522> Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, ad- 
vided that he was unable 4o locate any information pertaining 
to a DONALD CIARK* FARNBERG/advised that there is nothing to 
indicate CLARK received employment through his agency.

On 12/2/68, MICKEY RaNE, owner Mickey Fine*s Pharmacy, 
433 Roxbury, Beverly Hills, advised that DONALD CLARK worked 
for his pharmacy for two weeks in August, 1967 until it was 
learned that CLARK was not licensed to work in a pharmacy* 
FINE advised he did not know the present whereabouts of CLARK

1- 56-156 
FEBtfeb 
(1)

SERIALIZED—
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FINE advised that^ii^jecords reflect CLARK holds Social 
^SecOF^ty number and his address was listed as
8323J<irkwood Drxve^Lo^Angeles.

On 12/2/68, JOHN WILSON, J.W. ROSS Medical Center, 
1828 South Western Avenue,/Los Angeles, advised that the 
hAme DONALD CLARK is unknown to him* WILSON was unable to 
locate any records which would reflect that CLARK had been 
an employee of the Pharmacy in the J.W* Rosa Medical Center 
or in any other part of the medical center*

On 12/2/68 neighborhood investigation at 8I4.6I; Kirkwood 
Birive, LOs Angeles, revealed the residence to be occupied by 
two females and DONALD CLARK is unknown at the residence*.

On 12/2/68 neighborhood investigation at 8323 Kirkwood 
Drive, Los Angeles, revealed the residence to be occupied by 
a woman who has, lived there for over ten years and DONALD 
CLARK is unknown at the residence*

On 12/5/68 I.C. MILLARD T. ANDERSON advised that the 
records of the Los Angeles Police Department fail to reflect 
any information pertaining to DONALD CLARK.

In view of the above, it is felt that no further 
efforts to locate CLARK appear to be warranted •
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AIRIS. AIRMAIL

12/12/68

SAC, NSW YORK

FROM SAC, ALBANY (175-12) ( (RUC)

SUBJECT: KENSALT CHARLENE L

(00$ LOS ANGELES)
601 4th Avenue 
North Troy, New York

Re Los Angeles letter to Albany dated 11/19/68

Enclosed to New York are one copy each of
referenced letter and diagram of shooting scene in 
Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, California*

UU AA/AA/V0j nrvt UWUwAnA JsAWA9| W* *tMl AVv«) 

Troy, N.Y,, advised that her daughter, CHARLENE, currently 
- resides In New York City and works for "Sports Illustrated" 

magazine in the Time Life Building in that city.

New York interview CHARLENE LEWIS and submit
23 copies of FD 302 to Los Angeles.

2- New York (Encs. 2)
(2* Los Angeles (56-156)
1- Albany
EFNtdap .
(5)

DEC 161968
FH).LOS ANGELE!





SEARCHED —_ _ _ JDtXtO. . . . . .j 
SERIALIZED .^^ILED .....MZ

DEC 1 C1968 
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TRANSLATION FROM GERMAN

The envelope, postmarked 11/30/68, 4018 Langenfeld, 
addressed to FBI, Washington, D. C., U. S. A., bears the return 
address of:

Prof. Dr. Sc. und Dr. Philos.
4018 Langenfeld 
Koelnerstr. 82, M6(?) 
Krankenhaus

*

Langenfeld
11/29/68

Gentlemen:

I do herewith file criminal charges against two killers who 
murdered Presidential candidate :Robert F. Kennedy. The1 names 
Beckmann and'Beck are not their real names. Actually one of them is 
Mr. Sijan-Sijahm (sic), and the name of his accomplice, unfortunately, 
is unknown to me. Mr. Sijan-Sijahm*s description is as follows: blue­
gray, slit eyes, freckled face, and about 185 cm. (6*2”) tall. Un­
fortunately, I cannot furnish you . more information.

Very truly yours,

Prof. D. Sc. and Ph. D.
■ • (Signature illegible)

* ’ * *

Translator’s note: The writer of this handwritten communication 
is possibly a mental case as evidenced by his return address which is that 
of a hospital in Langenfeld. „ ■

TRANSLATED BY:
IHOR MYCHALUS:trs'
December 6, 1968 '



Legat, Bonn 12-13-68

Diractor, FBI

KE NS ALT

Attached for information and assistance is a 
copy of a communication 11-29-68, postmarked 11-30-68, 
Lagenfeld, Germany* Also attached is a copy of transla­
tion from the German Which is self-explanatory.

Through appropriate sources Legat, Bonn should 
attempt to identify the writer of this communication and, 
if feasible, have him interviewed to determine what, 
if any, information of value he may have relative to 
captioned, investigation.

No handwriting analysis will be made at this 
time pending advice from Legat, Bonn*

Enclosures (2)

d2/- Los Angeles



OPTtONAl FORM NO TO
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OSA GEN- REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GO

50IMM

NMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 12/16/68

from : SA RICHARD P. DOUCETTE

subject : KEN SALT

Re FD-71 of IC PHILLIP S. ANDREST dated 10/3/68 
serial number 2233 and F^302 of TEDDY MARIE NEFIU6 on 
11/26/68 and MIKE HEINES on 12/10/68* '

In view of information furnished by HEINEKE concerning
the attitude of KHALID 1 toward Senator KENNEDY and the
original information from Miss NAFIUS, it is suggested that 
no additional investigation be conducted in this matter*



12/16/68

AIRTEX

TO: SAC, NEW YORK(44-1640)

FROM: SAC, WO (173-135) (P)

KENSALT 
(00: LA)

RE: JHAYNES JOHN

s date*ReWO tel call to NY/

"Reporter, shington Star Newspaper 
Guest Amb/ssador Hotel, Los Angeles 

. California, 6/4-5/68

, . Investigation at Wallington, P.C. this date revealed .
that HAYNES JOHNSON is presently a guest at the Plaza Hotel, 
New York City, and will remain there in that area until 12/19/68.

New York interview HAYNES JOHNSON pursuant to 
Los Angeles instruction regarding KENSALT case.

2 - New York - -
® - Los Angeles (56-156) (Info) (AM)
1 - WO

PEC:tjd 
(4) 
AIRTEL



• TO : SAC, ALBANY (175-12)/ ’ ' ' < J :

. FROM • SAC, NEW YORK’(44-1640.)-. / J -
SUBJECT. ; KENSALT ' - ' RE f' CHARLENK-AzS-. . , •

. ; (OO:LA) ■ . . e 1 gWh/AMe •
. ‘1 NobthTrq^, New York -

. . , Re Albany airtel to New.York with copy for Los Angeles '
dated 12/12/68 requesting W York to interview.CHARLENE . 
LEWIS'at- "Sj^ots illustrated” Magazine,.'Time and Life Building, 
New York, N. Y. ‘ ~ - . - . . /

. inquiry at the Business office for '‘Sports, illustrated” 
a|M at personnel Records, office for "Sports illustrated", 
"Time",' Uife":, and "Fortune’’ magazines. Time and Life Buildings 
NY, NY reveals that they have no such,employee as Charlene . ;

Albany reinterview.Mrsj Charlene/Lewis at Troy, NY and . 
determine the Identity and.location of the Charlene Lewis

. who. vjas at the Ambassador Hotel, los Angeles, cal. 6/4-5/68.

New York is making no further efforts to locatb

. Albany (175-12) . .
, Los.Angeles (56-156)

jT- New York (44—1640) .

FLC/fc . ' ! .
■ (5) .

/SEARCHED:_ _ _ ^UMXEl
- 17 >S^®D_j&^0.^ 1 ‘

? DECI 81968 • •



OPTIONAL FORM NO. Id
MAY J»62 EDITION
GSA FPMR (<| CFR) WMM

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum,
To - SAC, Los Angeles date: 12-16-68

from / Director, FBI

subject: KENSALT

Rerep of Amedee O. Richards, Jr., Los Angeles.

Usual dissemination of rerep should be made 
in accordance with previous Bureau instructions.



OPTIONAL FORM NO- 10 — S01O-TO.
MAY IW COITION
OSA CCN. REG. NO. » 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum
TO :

FROM : 

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGELESU56-156

SA R. J. LA JEUNESSE, JR.

KENSALT

date: 12/18/68

On 12/12/68, ROI KEENE made available a copy 
of a letter given to the Los Angeles County District 
Attorney’s Office by Attorney GRANT C. COOPER, who 
represents SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN. ,A copy of this letter 
is attached hereto and sets forth additional information 
being sought by COOPER in the defense of his client.

On 12/12/68, the contents of this letter were 
discussed with Los Angeles County Deputy District Attorney 
DAVID FITTS, one of the three member prosecutive team who 
will prosecute SIRHAN. FITTS explained that his office 
was examining the information being requested by COOPER 
and had not, as of 12/12/68, given COOPER a reply. He 
stated, however, in preliminary discussion with Assistant 
Los Angeles County District Attorney LYNN COMPTON, it 
was decided that in all probability, the information 
being requested by COOPER would not be made available to 
him unless the court so ordered.

On 12/13/68, a conference was held in the office 
of the Deputy Chief of.Police, ROBERT HOUGHTON, Los 
Angeles Police Department (LAPD), Detective Bureau. Present 
at the meeting in’addition to Mr. HOUGHTON, were DAVID FITTS~ 
and JOHN HOWARD of the Los Angeles County District Attorney’s 
Office; Captain HUGH BROWN and Lieutenant ROY KEENE of the 
LAPD; -ROBERT L. BROSIO, Chief Criminal Deputy, Los Angeles 
United States Attorney’s Office, and SA LA JEUNESSE.

At the meeting, the contents of the above 
described letter were discussed, at which time it was 
generally agreed upon, based upon the suggestions of FITTS 
and HOWARD, that none of the information requested by COOPER 
would be voluntarily turned over to him upon his request.

It is the intention of the Los Angeles County 
District Attorney’s Office to\abide by any court ruling 
with respect to the information being sought by COOPER.



LA 56-156

Mr. FITTS explained that in all probability, COOPER could 
not appear before the court earlier than on or about 12/20/68 
to petition the court for the information being sought by 
him under the California Law of Discovery. FITTS further 
explained that in all likelihood, Superior Court Judge 
HERBERT B. WALKER would rule favorably for COOPER and order 
the 16 items listed in the attached letter to be turned 
over to COOPER for the defense of SIRHAN.

In addition to the foregoing, FITTS and HOWARD 
advised that COOPER has discussed with their office the 
probability of his being indicted by Federal Grand Jury 
in connection with alleged activities arising out of the 
recent Frier’s Club trial. COOPER represented one of the 
defendants in that ferial in United States District Court. 
It is the corf; ent ion of both HOWARD and FITTS that in the 
event COOPER is, in fact, indicted by Federal Grand Jury 
during the SIRHA^F trial,. that COOPER would seek and very 
possibly;’ be granted a mistrial by Judge WALKER. In the 
event COOPER is indicted by a Federal Grand Jury prior to 
I/6/69, he will in all probability withdraw as the attorney 
for SIRHAN. In the latter event, further proceedings against 
SIRHAN would in all probability be again delayed.

It was the stated intention of Mr. HOUGHTON that 
the LAPD would surrender no information to COOPER which 
they received from the FBI. His contention was that any 
such request or court order should be directed to the 
Office of the Los Angeles County ;Dis trict Attorney.

Mr. BROSIO, during the meeting, commented that 
in the event COOPER is, in fact, indicted by Federal Grand 
Jury, such an indictment could not possibly be accomplished 
prior to 12/22/68 explaining further that additional delays 
might be encountered since a new Federal Grand Jury would 
be impaneled to sit on or about that date.
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1,, f*r?J MA/UuQiftjHvy Oa tHU7 '^ aUVO>/''<t(i»J’•^XM a’»>v* Go v\*».v<,a**-*i^

"* t'ne following persons: Auc.l Sirhad A

•
 Munir SWn ■

„ . Saldail^h Sirhan .
, . ' . , ' 'Sherif Sirhan / "
’ . ’ 1 Mery Sirhan’ ' . ' •

’ , ’ . ; . . , Sandy Serrano - ' ,
* Oliver Owen . ;

’ • ’ " ,Bcrt Morse ' ' . " ■ '
■ Alex Garcia ' , ■
' ‘ ‘ ‘ . Walter Corw . ’ . ' \ . , '' '
,> Ivan Alex ' ' ;

, ’ ' ” Abraham Alox /
; " . • ■ 1 Gwen Gumm .

. ■ : ' ■ , " ?ogsy Ostorkamp ?
■ ■ ; ■ ’ ' ' ' . Terry Welch • • ' ' \ \-

. ; Edward Van Antwerp " ' ■ u ’
. Genevieve Taylor ' ' ,'■

, , Jeannie Green ■ • • -
: 'Burt Altfilliscn . , ; "

: . , . ■ Frank Donnarauma ' ,
•. " ’ Alvin Tokunow , ■ ''

'; ’ Any other former 'classmates of Sirhan’s'

2. The statements of and/or investigators5 reports concerning . ' ■ 
any member of the family regarding threats on any high ' .•

'. ■ public officials. ' . . ■ ?■

3. The statements of and/or investigators5 reports concerning '.s.
the, family since Juno 5 until the present time regarding 
the shooting of Senator Kennedy. • ■• .. ;

^. The statements of and/or investigators’ reports concerning z >
the results of‘any blood test taken from Sirhan./ * ’

5. The photostatic copies of Sirhan’s diaries, two large note- ' 
books, a small notebook, not limited to but including all

' evidence that the Defense attempted to suppress, and any ' 
other evidence taken from or near his house on June 5. ■ 1



6. To interview Deputy Sherif? Lovingston and all other 
attendants, either Deputy Sheriffs, civilian employees, 
or-trustees, working st the medical facility of the 
New County Jail on the morning of June 5 from 7 a.m. 
until 7 a.m., June 6. , ' ■

7. Photographs of all of the same personnel. . • ■, '

8. Copies of the photographs taken of the Ambassador’s 
kitchen area and service pantry directly after the 
shooting, and the copies of the photographs showing • * 
the physical location of the steam tables, etc., after 
the shooting, and any such other photographs as might 
help the Defense taken of .the Embassy Room, the kitchen

■ , area and service pantry, possibly including the Colonial 
Room. ■ , . ■ •

■9. Copies of any drawing done of the kitchen area, service 
pantry, Colonial Room, and Embassy Room, done for the 
purposes of showing 'the different physical locations of 
the fixtures and equipment located .therein.

10’. Access to a scale model mock-up of the kitchen area that 
the Prosecution intends to use in Court at the time of 
trial.

11. The names of all witnesses that the Prosecution intends 
to use at the time of trial.

Id. The statements of and/or investigators’ reports concerning 
the trainers and co-workers of Sirhan at the time he’ ’was 
employed at Burt Altfillisch’s ranch. ' . .

13. The statements of and/or investigators’ reports concerning 
other persons in the Corona-Norco area who knew Sirhan.

.Vi. The statements of and/or investigators’ reports concerning
• all persons who knew Sirhan and were connected with any • 

Rosicrucian Lodge anywhere in the State of California.

15. The statements of'and/or investigators* reports concerning 
any parties showing Sirhan- or tending to show that Sirhan ■ 
was involved in a conspiracy.

16. The medical reports of Drs. V. Eaustin Bazilausks, Henry 
Cuneo, and Thomas V. Noguchi.
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 , 90l0-l0«
MAY 1*2 COITION
OSA OEN. REO- NO» 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
FRANCISCO date: 11/18/68

ANGELES (56-156)

, SAN

, LOS

subject: KENSALT 
00: Los Angeles

Re Chicago letter to Los Angeles dated 10'9 /68,

For the information of the San Francisco Office, 
referenced letter forwarded 22 copies of an FD-302 to Los 
Angeles/’eflecting results of an interview with Mrs. .NORMAN 
YERETSKY of 430 North Adams Street, Hinsdale, Illinois.

_Mrs. YERETSKY was registered as a guest at the Ambassador 
Hotel, Los Angeles, California, on 6/4 and 6/5/68. In 
this interview^ Mrs. YERETSKY advised that her sister, 
PHYLLIS MYERS of Wingate Hoad, Sunnyvale, California, was 
also registered at the Hotel at the same time.

LEAD

SAN FRANCISCO

/ AT SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA: Will interview PHYLLIS 
MYERS for any information concerning the shooting of 
Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY.

2 - San Francisco 
^- Los Angeles

AOR/mdm

OFFICE COPY



OPTIONAL FO«M NO £0 
MAY 1962 CATION

^ ** 0A CEN. REG. NO. 2?

50IO-WI

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO :sAC, LOS ANGELES (£6-156) date: 12/19/68

from : SUPERVISOR WILLIAM JOHN NOLAN

subject: KENSALT

Re: KHALID I

tached are interviews of MIKE HEINffiCE and TEDDY
MARIE NAR

It is noted that KHALID IQBAL, identified as next 
to KENNEDY, has left the country. The Immigration and Natural! 
zation Service (INS) should be contacted, since as an alien 
he must be of record with INS. Entry date, departure date and 
where he can be reached should be determined.

Lead to SA BECKER.

(2)
WJN:CM DEC 20 1968



12/2/68

TEDDY mk^’WIUS, 1518 Diamond Avenue, was
interviewed at her residence, at which tine she furnished 
the following information:

During April and Kay of 1$68, she worked as a
volunteer for Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY. During this time 
she worked out of the campaign headquarters, which was located 
on Wilshire Boulevard. On the night of Senates KENNEDY’S 
assassination, she was at the Ambassador Hotel, however, at 
the tine of the shooting, she was in the downstairs ballroom 
and not in the vicinity of Senator KENNEDY. She could furnish 
no information as to the circumstances surrounding the 
shooting.

She said that in talking with some of her friends 
who were also volunteers for KENNEDY, she had learned that 
the EBI had been attempting to identify various people who 
were around Senator KENNEDY at the time of the shooting* In 
observing come photographs in the June 14, 1958 "Tfee"' 
magazine, she noticed a Jordanian, known to her as All A1E®, 
standing on the podium near Senator KENEDY, Just prior to 
the time when he went into the kitchen. It appeared in the 
photograph that AHMAND was attempting to take photographs.

She had met AH^JD in Kay 1968 at a party held by
the Volunteers for KENEDY, after the Indiana Primary Election. 
Sho believed this party was on Kay 7, 1$58, at the Ambassador 
Hotel. In tailing with him, she learned that he was a 
Jordanian, that he had been in Dos Angeles fox1 two or three 
years, and although he was not actually working for Senator 
KBINEDY, he was interested in the policital process in America, 
and that was the reason he camo to the party at the Ambassador*, 
Hotel. They discussed foreign policy and various aspects of 7^ 
American political scene. During this discussion, AkW© 
made no comment which indicated he had any particularity militant 
attitudes towards any American politicians.

11/26/68 South Pasadena, California Los Angeles 56-156

SA BICKAHD Pi' DOVCT/lESl ‘ 12/2/68



1

12/16/63

MIKS HEHIEKS, Engineer, Microdct, 220 Pasadena, :wx
interviewed at his place of esploynent at which time ho fur­
nished the following information:

He observed at photograph located on page 17 of the
June 14, 1968 issue of ‘’Time"’ isagasine which showed ROBERT 
KENNEDY giving his victory speech after the California Primary 
Election, at the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, California. 
In this photograph was a can who HSINEKE identified as KHALID 
Klil. It is noted that this -is the same ^n 'who was pointed 
out by TEDDY .MARIE WJS at the time of her interview on 
November 2$, 1963. 1

HSIHEKS stated that he had hno^J® for about nine A
months while he was working as an elcct^cal engineer for1 4 
Microdot at the South Pasadena.Plant. He stated that IQBAL 
bad often mentioned that he was at the Ambassador Hotel when 
Senator KENNEDY was shot, however, according to what he had 
been told by IQBAL, IQBAL did not actually see the shotting. 
In the course of these conversations IQBAL said thaVhe did 
not know SIRHAH BISHARA SIRHAK and was not in sympathy with 
SIBKA1L HESSKS stated that IQBAL was very much Impressed:" - 
by Senator 135OY and considered him to bo a groat man. At 
no time did he show any hatred of KENNEDY and in fact was very 
respectful and admiring. HEIHEKE lust saw IQBAL on about 
October 19, 1933 when ho left Los Angeles for the Olympic ^e' 
Guises in Mexico City. At that time it was IQBAL’s intention ; 
to return to his native Pakistan and work there as an decti’en-leal- 
engineer in the Government Program. H3IHEKB said that he does 
not recall what city IQBAL 'das from. He believed it was 
Ilyapur, Pakistan. He was not certain of the spelling of the 
city. To BIRSOJ’s knowledge, IQBAL had no intention of 
returning to the United States.

12/10/68 South Pasadena, California Los Angeles.56-156

SA JOHN M. CALLAGHAN ' .
SA RICHARD P. DOUCETTS/dfJh 12/12/oS
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NAFHJS advised that she did not know AHHAHD’S 
address, although he had told her that he was working at 
uicro-Dot, in South Pasadena, California. She advised that 
she had no particular reason for bringing this to the attention 
of the BX, since AS® did not express any violent opinions, 
but merely mentioned it because her friends had said that the 
FBI was trying to Identify the Jordanian in the "Tke” magazine 
photograph. This photograph appeared on page 17 of the June 14 
issue.
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SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)
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COURT APPEARANCE OF 
SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN 

12/18/68

On 12/18/68, SIRHAN -BISHARA SIRHAN reappeared in 
Los Angeles County Superior Court before Judge HERBERT V. 
WALKER. The purpose of that, appearance was to include 
Attorney EMILE ZOLA BERMAK, of New York City, as another 
attorney to represent SIRHAN in his trial which is scheduled 
to commence on I/6/69.

During the same appearance, Los Angeles County 
Deputy District Attorney JOHN HOWARD requested the court 
to hear the matter of sequestering the jury during the trial. 
HOWARD stated Zis objections to such sequestering and Attorney 
GRANT C. COOLER, also representing SIRHAN, argued in .favor 
of a sequestered jury. Judge WALKER ruled that the jury 
would be sequestered during the entire trial. He further 
ruled that the members of the juryo’s' family would be permitted 
to visit with them on weekends during the trial with usual 
security precaution in effect.

3- Bureau
2/- Los Angeles

m/cid

OFFICE COPY
Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge
Approved;

\^/&Z - ^63^



LA 56-156

’ COURT APPEARANCE OF
»SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN 
AT COROM, CALIFORNIA, 

POLICE ‘DEPARTMENT PISTOL RANGE 
ON 6/1/68

On 12/18/68, Lieutenant ROY KEENE, Los Angeles 
Police Department, SUS Unit, advised that his department has 
developed -information -indicating that SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN 
utilized the Corona, California, Police Department Pistol 
Range on 6/1/68. The register maintained '. ;at the range 
has been backed up by the Los Angeles Police Department and 
found to bear SIRHAN’s signature. According to KEENE, 
investigation thusfar conducted at the range resulted in a 
tentative identity of SIRHAN at the range. However, that 
.identity is somewhat tenuous and further Investigation is 
being conducted.

In addition to.- the foregoing, the Los Angeles 
Police Department is in the process of obtaining the registers 
.for all .ranges in San Bernardino, Riverside, Orange, and .Los 
Angeles Counties from February 1968 to 6/5/68.

The .foregoing was developed and additional efforts 
being undertaken based upon a remark attributed to GRANT C. 
COOPER in the conversation some weeks ago with a member of 
the Los Angeles County District Attorney’s Office. During 
that conversation, COOPER is alleged to have stated something 
to the effect that SIRHAN had practiced shooting three times. 
Inasmuch as two ranges utilized by SIRHAN have now been 
identified, the Los Angeles Police Department is seeking to 
identify the third range reportedly used by him.

KENNETH BLAY

Lieutenant KEENE also advised on 12/18/68, that 
his department has completed investigation regarding a check

- 2 -



LA 56-156

bearing SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN’s name which was passed in the 
Corona area -in 1966. Information concerning this check has 
previously been furnished to the Bureau. It has been 
determined that KENNETH BLAY, a -former employee of Altfillisch 
Horse Farm, for whom SIRHAN also worked, has admitted 
stealing and endorsing the checks in question, one of which 
was SIRHAN’s.

- 3 -



OFTiQNAU. FORM NO W
- MAY 1962 COITION

OSA SEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT .

Memorandum , ,
to :SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) ' . , date: 12/19/68 ’ •

from ;: SA LESLIE F. WARREN ,

subject: KENSALT ’ ✓ ,

, Re: STUS PRUSZMI

• Re memorandum of Supervisor WILLIAM JOHN NOLAN 
dated 12/9/68. (See 56-1^6-2603)

On 12/12/68 MARIA HERNANDEZ, Apartment 3, and 
TRINIDAD CANALES, Apartment U, 12U& West 2Uth Street, Los 
Angers, California, advised SA LESLIE F. WARREN that ROSE 
CICERO, owner of the apartments at this address, was in Spain 
and^identified her daughter, YOLANDA ,CHANEY, 17563 Rinaldi 
Street, Granada Hills, California, telephone 360-6327, as the 
person who could furnish the address of STUS PRUSZYNSKI, a 
former tenant of Apartment l| at 122^8 West 12th Street. CHANEY 
was interviewed on 12/12/68. A separate FD-302 is being sub­
mitted. Also, an airtel and letterhead memorandum (LHM) are 
being sent to the Bureau requesting that Legat, Ottawa, arrange 
for PRUSZYNSKI to be interviewed in Montreal, Canada.

LFW:CM 
(2) DEC20 1968 

CBI —LOS ANGELES
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
FUe No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Los Angeles, California 

December 29, 1968

STUS PRUSZYNS 
POTENTIAL WITNESS "IN THE 

ASSASSINATION OF SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY

On June 5, 1968, at 12:15 A.M., Sirhan Bishara Sirhan, 
at the conclusion of an election victory rally held by the late 
Senator Robert F. Kennedy (Democrat, New York), shot and killed 
Senator Kennedy while in a kitchen area leading off the Embassy 
Room at the Ambassador ftotei, Los Angeles, California. Sirhan 
utilized a .22 caliber revolver in committing this act. Sirhan 
is being held to answer, his trial being se.t for January ^, 
1969, in the Los Angeles County Superior Court at Los Angeles, 
California.

Among the persons interviewed who were present in the 
Embassy Room at the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, California, 
in the early morning hours of June 5, 1968, was Ceci Doucet, 
1802 S. W. 10th Avenue, Portland, Oregon. She said on Decem­
ber U, 1968, that Stus Pruszynski, of 2190 Crescent, Apartment !|, 
Montreal, Canada, or care of Cicero, 12^8 West 21|th Street, 
Los Angeles, California, had been present in the Embassy Room 
at the time of the assassination of Senator Robert F. Kennedy. ■

Mrs. Yolanda Ch^rey, 17563 Rinaldi Street, Granada 
Hills, California, advised on December 12, 1968, that she is . 
the daughter of Rose Cicero, now in Spain, who owns the apart- ' 
ment property at 1248 West 12th Street, Los Angeles, California, 

, where Stus Pruszynski was a former tenant in Apartment 4. She 
described Pruszynski as a free lance reporter and writer who 

, did work for the Canadian newspapers ’’The Gazette” in Montreal
1 and "The Star” in Toronto. 1 .

According to Mrs. Chaney, Pruszynski claimed that 
he was at the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, California, and 
about fifteen feet behind Senator Robert Kennedy when Senator 
Kennedy was shot. Mrs. Chaney further advised that’'Pruszynski 
had claimed that he had made a tape recording during the time 
he was at the Ambassador Hotel. z No further details were known

8 - Bureau (62-587) I
40- Los Angeles (56-156)
LEW:CM
(10)

«
OFFICE COPY



STUS PRUSZYNSKI —————— n

to Mrs. Chaney, who said that she herself was not present at 
the Ambassador Hotel when Senator Kennedy was shot.

It is desired that Mr. Pruszynski be located and 
interviewed as to any factual data he may have in his possession 
relating to the events at the Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, 
California, on the evening of June !|, 1968, and early morning 
hours of June 5, .1968.

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. • It is the property of the FBI and is 
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be dis­
tributed outside your agency.
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12/19/68

AIRT1L AIR MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)
V frOM: MO, LOS ANGELK3 ($6-1^6) (?)

XT SUBJECT:. K1W8ALT
' 00: LOS ARGELRS

Biclosed Am tight (8) copies of a letterhead memo­
randum (LEM) sotting forth the basis for a load to Interview 
STUS PRUSZIH3KI, a free lance reporter and writer, who was 
reported to have been at the Ambassador Motel, Los Angeles, at 
the time of the assassination of Senator ROBERT P« KJEWEDY,

Action! The Bureau is requested to have Logat, Ottawa, arrange 
for an interview of S!U8 WSZHSI, 2190 Crescent, 

Apartment Hi, Montreal, Canada, regarding his knowledge of the 
assassination of Senator ROBERT P. KEHMEDI, as reflected in the 
enclosed LEM, and ascertain
reported tape recording 
should be subnitted •

of the contend 
yWilfey PRU3ZXMSKI

& of the
Results

<7)

Bureau (Bscs. - 8)(AM) 
(2 - Legat, Ottawa) 
Los Angeles

*CK^ '



DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587) 12/13/68

SAC, DALLAS (175-9)(RUC)

m* KENSALT

00: LOS ANGELES

Re Bureau letter to Dallas 11/1/68, which enclosed
a memo from the Central Intelligence Agency regarding Agustin 
CORREARaiael and one JOSE CAR (or CARR).

The following investigation was conducted by SA
CHARLES T. BROWN, Jr.:

AT DALLAS, TEXAS

On 11/5/68, the following records were checked at 
Dallas with negative results in an effort to identify JOSE 
CAR (or CARR).

Indices of Dallas Office, FBI, 1968 Dallas telephone 
directory, 1968 Dallas city directory, Credit Bureau Services 
records checked by Mrs. BIRDIE SUE BELCIffiR, Dallas PD Identifica­
tion Bureau records checked by J. G. VICKERY, Dallas County 
Sheriff’s Office, Identification Bureau, Records Section checked 
by Deputy Sheriff JAMES KITCHING, Southwestern Bell Telephone 
Company records checked by SA ANTON PAVELKA, Dallas City Water 
Department records checked by IRA VAN CLEVE.

On 11/7/68, contact was made with the following 
companies with negative results in Dallas handling imports 
and exports in an effort to identify JOSE CAR (or CARR) through 
these companies.

2 - Bureau
2 - Los Angeles (56-156)
1 - Dallas
CTB:kh
(5)

Handal and Sons, Inc. 
8903 Sovereign Row 
Hrs. HANSON

H. T. ARDINGER and So 
9040 Governor’s Row



DL 175-9

N. Y. Merchandise Company 
1717 Irving Boulevard 
Mrs. MC RAE

Centennial liquors, Inc. 
5619 E. lovers Lane 
Mr. JICKHW

Penland Liquors, Inc.
10707 Harry Hines Boulevard

iAw

On 11/15/68, Mr. BERBERY HUGHES, Bun and Bradstreet, 
Inc,. Dallas, advised his company's records do<.not contain any 
reference to JOSE CAR (or CARR). On the same date SA DOR 
STOWELL, United States Customs Bureau, 1114 Commerce Street, 
Dallas, advised as follows:

Records of U. S. Customs Bureau negative regarding 
anyone by the name of JOSE CAR (or CARR), STOWELL said___  
customs records contain information covering one JOSE ANTONIO
CAL-y-GATO horn April 13, 1934, in Havana, Cuba. CAL is a 
Cuban refugee, 5*10”, 140 pounds, bbnd hair, green eyes. 
Immigration and Naturalisation number ^■■^ Social 
Security Number ^HHIi CAL entered the United States 
6/15/62 at Miami, Florida, and his last known address is 1132 
like Drive, Richardson, Texas, a Dallas suburb* His mother 
MARIE CAL resides at 238 Northwest 48th Street in Miami, 
Florida, His common-law wife is SYLVIA CAMEJA-Y-ROMERO. 
She was bom May 4, 1939, in Havana, Cuba. She is 5* 6", 
125 pounds, black hair^rown eyes, Immigration and 
Naturalisation file

STOWELL stated the Immigration and Naturalization 
Services and Customs Bureau investigation regarding CAL 
indicates he has been employed in Dallas at the Curtis Mathis 
Company as a television technician from September, 1962, 
until August, 1966. Ha was employed at the Industrial 
Research Company, Dallas, from August, 1966, until December, 
1966. Although his whereabouts are not known to the Customs 
Bureau, he has also been employed in Dallas as a waiter in 
various hotels.

CAL is of interest to the Customs Bureau because 
his brother was arrested in the State of Nebraska’ for smuggling 
marijuana, and the investigation indicates JOSE DAL rented the 
car his brother was driving at the time of the brother's arrest.

- 2 -
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.Am th* btctoMBA iafcwwitlott sot farth sbov* 
Wtrilag JOSS AMT(SII<)ci&-^^ # does not avpur in Is 
identical with JOSS CAR (orWh

In vie* of negative investigation conducted at 
Dallas id locate and identify JOSE CAR (or CARR) no further 
investigation 1# Ming conducted io Identify and locate this 
individual at Dallas UACBj therefore, case is cedidttH 
ROC to Jos Angelas which is office of origin.
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to :

FROM : 

subject:

WlONAU FORM NO W 
MAY 19« COITION 
OSA CEN. RES. NO, V 

UNITED STATES

Memorandum
SAC, 'LOS ANGELES (56-I56)

9010-10*

GOVERNMENT

Date: 12/19/68

SA R. J. LA JEUNESSE

KENSALT

RE; JAMES CLARENCE PINEDA ------- as.HKU

On 12/12/68, Detect/ve Sergeant DUDLEY l/ARNEY, 
LAPD, SUS Unit, advised that JAMES CLARENCE PINEDA is ' 
an individual who is employed by the Pasadena Gun Shop. 
On §)/10/6B, PINEDA wrote out a sale for a pistol/ bearing/^? 
s#s*4al number C675755* This is the weapon which SIRHAN 
used in the assassination of the late Senator ROBERT F. 
KENNEDY. PINEDA is able to testify to the record but 
has no independent recollection to the person to whom 
he sold the gun.

The foregoing information is contained in an 
interview designated as 1-4283.



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 j
Wat >»ea coition iV
Osa »m« («ent) lot-ito •
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT '

Memorandum
SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

subject: V kENSALT
(OO:LA)

ReWFO airtel NY 
with HAYNES JOHNS0N.

Enclosed are 22 co] 
HAYNES JOHNSON.

date; 12/18/68 I

.6/68 requesting interview 

of FD 302 of interview with

C^- Los Angeles (56-156) (Ends. 22 
1 - New York (44-1640) .

(3)z 
FLC/fc

WIMM
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



OmToNAt'FOrtM NO. 10 *
MAY 1962 EDITION
OSA FFM A <41 CT*) 101-IVO

UNITED STATES GO^RNMENT

Memorandum

subject: KENSALT
(OO:LA)

ANGELES (56-156)

(173-135) (P)

date: 12/18/68

ReLAairtel to WFO, 11/14/68, WFO letter to LA, 
12/2/68.

Enclosed herewith for Los Angeles are 22 copie 
each oJT FD 302’s setting forth interviews witti"JOHN BREW 

JOSEPH^MOBUkT; LAWRENCE O'BRIEN and JAMES

WFO, by referenced letter, forwarded FD 302 *s 
setting forth interview with HENRY BRANDQff; ROWLAND E£AN<; 
GERRY GREENE; LOU KADEN^ JOSEPH KRA^T; ROGER LEWIS qhd 
STEWART ^OCK.

JAMES FLUtff Legislative Assistant, Senator EDWARD 
KENNEDY'S Office^former Aide of Senator ROBERT J. KENNEDY, 
and MELANIE MIJZER, Secretary, Senator EDWARD KENNEDY, 
former Secretary of ROBERT F. KENNEDY, bothadvised that yf' 
they do not know HENRY HABKiS; CHIP LA PL^CA or STUEME MJlTI. 
Neither can suggest how these individuals can be identified 
or located.

Extensive investigation has been conducted at the 
Central Office, INS, WDC, in an effort to determine 

I information regarding RAFEP VMAR RA£iZI, Alien file # 
// This file is presently located at Los Angeles, California. 
( Records Central Office, INS, contain no information concemirg 

departure information (from US) regarding this individual.
<3-Los Angeles (Enc. 110)<^2^ —,

PEC:jmb 
(3)

5MG-10I

s£WD——xwa)-------

DEC in 1968

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



WFO 173-135

■ Investigation concerning location of photo at 
US Secret Service, WDC, regarding anonymous letter/^nd the 
letter sent to President JOHNSON by DJURO STOKIC/to date has 
been unsuccessful. Extensive investigation has been conducted 
at United States Department of State (USDS). LOUIS B. SIMS, 
ASAC, Secret Service, 1800 G Street, N.W., advised on 11/18/68, 
that the anonymous letter sent to Senator EDWARD KENNEDY on 
6/11/68, had been forwarded to Legal Attache Headquarters, 
State Department, by their office on 8/27/68. SIMS advised 
that USDS hastthree photos in their files of DJURO STOKIC 
and that it would be impossible for them to state where these 
photos were obtained.

SIMS advised that th^tfaps^otion of the letter 
dated 6/11/68, reveals that fctieip'was a picture enclosed 
and that written on this ph^te-^ere the words ’’forgive me 
brother TED". SIMS stated that none of the photographs 
contained in their files are identical with the photographs 
sent in the anonymous letter. He indicated that when this 
letter, sent to Senator EDWARD KENNEDY, was transmitted to 
the State Department by Secret Service, all enclosures^, such 
as this photograph.,probably were included therein.

Extensive investigation presently being conducted 
at USDS; however, no positive information regarding this 
photo has been developed. It appears that this photo, if 
presently in existence, is probably contained in files of 
Legat at Paris, France.

LEAD

WASHINGTON FIELD ,

AT WASHINGTON, D. C.: 1. All requested interviews 
concerning this case have been completed at WDC.

2. WFO will furnish additional results inquiry 
USDS regarding above-mentioned photograph.

- 2 -
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Date: 12/23/68

Transmit the following in -.

Via AIRTEL
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL
(Priority}

TO

FROM:

DIRECTOR, FBI (62-58?)

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-15$)

KENSALT

Re: News Article on Forged Check

Corona
An article appeared in the local press under dateline 

California, reflecting that the Corona, California,
Police Chief advised that a forged check stolen from a
construction company was cashed in a grocery storein Corona 
in November 1966, by a ‘ ‘ - - -man believed to have been SIRHAN
BISHARA SIRHAN.

This alleged 
unnoticed by the store 
Department of Justice.

forgery in the amount of $81.57 was 
owner until contacted by the State
The check in question was made out

in the name of SIRHAN and was endorsed in his name. Invest!-
gation by police in 1966 showed that nine blank checks had 
been stolen from the Altfillisch Construction Company. 
SIRHAN’s name was typed on one of the checks and the amount 
filled in by a mechanical device.

On 12/9/68, BEN BIGGERS, Assistant Chief of Police 
advised that the police report on this matter reflects that 
this concerned a forgery of the endorsement- indicating that
the 
was

check was actually made out to SIRHAN by the company but 
stolen from him and cashed by an unknown person. .

1- Bureau
2/- Los Angeles 
AOR/sro
(5)

Approved: - ................
Special Agent in Charge

Sent
^ "/^ £6 %

.M Per'_____________



LA 56-156

Re: News Article re Cost of Trial

Local press carried article that Los'Angeles 
County Supervisor KENNETH HAHN suggested that Congress 
reimburse the County of Los Angeles for the cost associated 
with the trial of SIRHAN SIRHAN. He estimates the cost will 
exceed one million dollars.

His suggestion was contained in a letter to Senator 
GEORGE MURPHY, Senator-elect ALAN CRANSTON, and each member of 
Congress from Los Angeles County.

HAHN pointed out that Senator ROBERT KENNEDY was a 
Federal official running for a Federal office and the matter 
was of national and international concern.

Supervisor HAHN felt it unfair for the tax payer 
of Los Angeles County to bear this excessive cost.

Re: News Article Re Order Forbidding Discussion 
of SIRHAN Case

District Attorney EVELLE J. YOUNGER announced in 
the local press that his office will discontinue further legal 
testing of a court order forbidding persons connected with the 
SIRHAN case from discussing evidence outside of court.

This statement was made after the U. S Supreme 
Court left standing the ban placed by Los Angeles Superior 
Court Judge ARTHUR L. ALACORN.

The higher court declined to hear YOUNGER'S appeal 
of a lower court ruling sustaining Judge ALACORN's order. .

- 2 -
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Date: 12/23/68

Transmit the following in -______~~__~_________^___—.___ ____ ....    -------- -
(Type it plaintext or .code) •

AIRTEL AIR MAIL I
Via----------------------------------- ---- .--------------------------------------- .— ---------------------—------ 1

(Priority) , t. (

TO: DIRECTOR, .FBI (62-587)

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) (P)

RE: KENSALT

Re Bureau letter to Los Angeles, 12/16/68.

Appropriate dissemination of report of SA AMEDEE 
0. RICHARDS, JR. dated 1'2/4/68, at Los Angeles, was made on 
12/19/68, in accordance with previous Bureau instructions.

3 - Bureau 
0- Los Angeles

RJL/cld
(5)

^ChtD__

h~"J Am

a

Sent
^-Z5? iU%

M Per___________

OFFICE COPY



In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL bureau of investigation '
Los Angeles, California 

December 16, 1968

•CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS
LIFE OF SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN

March 19, 1944

Born Jerusalem, Palestine.

January 12, 1957

Arrived in United States at New York City 
accompanied by father (Bishara’Salameh Ghattas Sirhan), 
mother (Mary Bishara Salameh Sirhan), brothers (Munir Bishara 
Sirhan) (Adel Bishara Sirhan) and sister (Ayda^Bishara 
Salameh Ghattas Sirhan).

January 15, 1957

Sirhan family arrived.In ^Pasadena, California.

January 27, .1957

Registered Henry W. -Longfellow Elementary School, 
Pasadena, California. Entered sixth grade. Residing at 
1321 North Mentor, Pasadena, California. /

September, 1957

Transferred to Marshall Junior High School, Pasadena, 
California.

October 28, 1958

Transferred to Eliot Junior High School, Pasadena, 
California, eighth grade level. Residing at 1647 Lake Street, 
Pasadena, California.

FILLO

.31,'l$l>' 3-6 VP



CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS
LIFE OF SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN
July/ I960

Transferred to John Muir High School, Pasadena, 
California. ,

June 13, 1963

Graduated John Muir High School, Pasadena, Cali­
fornia. Residing 696 East Howard, Pasadena, California.

August 4, 1963

Contacted Pasadena Police Department regarding 
family dispute. Residing at 696 East Howard, Pasadena, 
California.

September, 1963

Entered Pasadena City College, Pasadena, Califor­
nia. Residing 696 East Howard, Pasadena, California. (Made 
application on May 19, 1963).

March 10, 1964

Employed by Clarence Copping .Elite Motor Service, 
2529 East Foothill Boulevard, Pasadena, California. Resided 
with William Beveridge family, 167 North Sierra Madre, 
Pasadena, California.

September 14, 1964

Terminated employment Elite Motor Service, Pasadena, 
California.

- 2 -



CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS
LIFE OF SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN

September 28, 1964

, Commenced employment 'at Jack Davies Richfield 
Service Station, 2529 East Foothill Boulevard, Pasadena, 
California. (Formerly Elite Motor Service).

January 29, 1965

Disqualified by reason of grades Pasadena City 
College, Pasadena, California.

March 23, 1965

Attended funeral of sister, Ayda Sirhan Mennell, 
Forest Lawn Cemetary, Glendale, California.

May 12», 1965

Recommended for dismissal Pasadena City College, • 
Pasadena, California.

June 7, 1965

Terminated employment at Jack Davies Richfield 
Service Station, 2529 East Foothill Boulevard, Pasadena, 
California.

August 10, 1965

Stopped by Pasadena Police Department*, Lake Avenue 
and Rio Grande - routine traffic stop.

August 25, 1965

( Marof Badron was admitted to United States and 
one week later he met Sirhan at a festival in Glendale; 
Badron saw Sirhan often during next several months.

- 3 -



CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS
LIFE OF SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN

October 15, 1965

. Commenced employment with Gordon Bowsher, horse 
owner and trainer, Chino, California, at Santa Anita Meet 
and Pomona Race Track.

December, 16, ,1965

Fingerprinted by State Horse Racing Board, Los 
Angeles, California.

January X, 1966

Issued license for "Hot Walker" by California 
Horse Racing Board at Santa Anita Track.

March 31, 1966

Terminated employment with Gordon Bowsher, horse 
owner and trainer, Chino, California.

June 2, 1966

Employed at Granja Vista Del Rio Farms, 13200 
Citrus, Norco, California. Was residing at 696 East Howard 
Pasadena when started employment.

September 25, 1966 ' -

Thrown from horse at Granja Vista Del-Rio Farms, 
13200 Citrus, Norco, California. Admitted to Corona 
Community Hospital, Corona, California.

September 28, 1966

Medical examination in connection with accident 
of falling from horse.

October 26, 1966

Medical examination in connection with accident 
of falling from horse.’

-’4 -



CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS
LIFE OF SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN

November 8, 1966

Medical examination in connection with accident 
of falling from horse.

December 10, 1966

Terminated employment Granja Vista Del Rio Farms, 
Norco, California.

February 21, 1967

Medical examination in connection with accident 
of falling from horse.

April 6, 1967

Medical examination in connection with accident 
of falling from horse.

July. 24, 1967

Contacted Doctor Irvin G. Lewis, Administrative 
Dean for Student Personnel Service, Pasadena.City College.

September 6, 1967

Medical examination in connection’ with accident 
of falling from horse.

September 24, 1967

Commenced employment at Organic Pasadena Health Food 
Store, 1380 North Lake, Pasadena, California - residing at 
696 East Howard, Pasadena, California.

October 6, 1967

Medical examination in connection with accident 
of falling from horse.
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October 9, 1967 . . .

Medical examination in connection with accident 
of falling from horse.

OcWr’lC1, 1967

Medical examination in connection with accident 
of falling from horse.

November 6, ,1967

Medical examination in connection with accident 
of falling from horse.

November 7/^.1967

Filed application Burroughs Corporation, 460 
Sierra Madre Villa, Pasadena, California.

December 18, 2967 !

Medical examination in connection with accident 
of falling from horse. • '

March 7, 1968 ■ ’

Terminated employment at Organic Pasadena Health 
Food Store, 1380 North Lake, Pasadena, California.

March 20, 1968

Appeared before Labor Commissioner, Division of 
Labor Enforcement, Los Angeles, California.

March 27, 1968 ’

Paid $2,000.00 by Argonaut Insurance Company,, 
Menlo Park, California, through decision of Industrial 
Relations, State of California, Los Angeles, California.
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April 8; 1968

Presented insurance check at Crocker Citizens 
National Bank, 80 South Lake Street, Pasadena, California.

April 10, 1968

* Had conversation with Alvin Clark, Rubbish 
Collector,■Pasadena at 696 East Howard, Pasadena.

April 12, 1968

Cashed insurance check at Crocker Citizens 
National Bank, 80 South Lake Street, Pasadena, California.

May 23, 1968

Observed at Denny’s Restaurant, Colorado Boule­
vard, Pasadena, California.

May, 28, 1968

Attended meeting of Rosicrucian Society, 2031 East 
Villa, Pasadena, California.

June 2, 1968

Observed at reception for Senator Robert F. Kennedy 
at Palm Terrace, Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, -California.

June 3, 1968

Observed at Jack Davies Richfield Service Station, 
2529 East Foothill Boulevard, Pasadena, California.
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June 4,-1968

Observed by brother Munir at Washington and -Lake 
Streets, Pasadena about 8:00 a.m. At San Gabriel Valley 
Gun Club from approximately 11:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m. Bob?3 
Restaurant, Colorado’ and Pasadena City College Cafeteria* 
about 6:00 p.m. - 7:15 p.m. Observed Venetian Room, 
Ambassador Hotel about 10:30 p.m. Observed kitchen area 
of Embassy Room, Ambassador Hotel before and after midnight.

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 
Is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to 
be distributed outside your agency.
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12/20/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

to: director, fbi (62-587)

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (£6-156)

RE: KENSALT

Aiclosed for the Bureau are ilx copies of 
letterhead memorandum on chronology of events in the life 
of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN.

3 - Bureau (ENCL.6) 
GLA Los Angeles
AOR/mjg




